

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-00114-Z-BR (lead)
No. 2:24-cv-171-Z (consolidated)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Each Of The New Staffing Requirements Exceeds CMS’s Statutory Authority 4

 A. CMS Lacks Statutory Authority to Impose the 24/7 RN Requirement 4

 B. CMS Lacks Statutory Authority to Impose the HPRD Requirements..... 10

 C. The Major Questions Doctrine Confirms That Congress Did Not Grant
 CMS the Sweeping Authority It Now Claims..... 16

II. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious 22

 A. The Final Rule Unreasonably Departs From CMS’s Longstanding
 Position by Imposing Arbitrary, One-Size-Fits-All Standards 22

 B. The Final Rule Is Manifestly Unreasonable for Several Additional
 Reasons 29

III. Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
594 U.S. 758 (2021)..... 21

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 9

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022)..... 7, 14, 18

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 17

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 9

Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra,
104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 33, 34, 35

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 34

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 7

D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin,
285 U.S. 204 (1932)..... 5

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (2022)..... 34

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 27

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 34

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 34

Harris v. United States,
 19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 30

In re Benjamin,
 932 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2019) 5

In re Clarke,
 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 34

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 8

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 26, 27

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 34

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 6, 26

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 25

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 5, 10, 12

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
 120 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2024) 9, 12, 13, 34

Texas v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 31

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 21

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir 2015)..... 21

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 34

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 5

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 6, 26

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 17, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706..... 34

42 U.S.C. §1302(a) 4, 10

42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(b)(4)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(d)(4)..... 5, 14

42 U.S.C. §1396r(b)(4)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396r(d)(1)..... 15

42 U.S.C. §1396r(d)(3)..... 8, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. §1396r(d)(4)..... 5, 8, 11, 14

Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (Nov. 5, 1990)..... 16

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §483.60(a)(1)..... 15

42 C.F.R. §483.60(a)(1)-(2)..... 15

42 C.F.R. §483.70(d)(2)..... 15

42 C.F.R. §483.70(d)-(e)..... 15

42 C.F.R. §483.80(b) 15

39 Fed. Reg. 2238 (Jan. 17, 1974)..... *passim*

45 Fed. Reg. 47368 (July 14, 1980)..... 22

52 Fed. Reg. 38582 (Oct. 16, 1987)..... 22, 26

80 Fed. Reg. 42168 (July 16, 2015)..... 24, 25

81 Fed. Reg. 68688 (Oct. 4, 2016)..... *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 51230 (Sept. 27, 2019) 21

89 Fed. Reg. 40876 (May 10, 2024) *passim*

Other Authorities

Inst. of Med., *Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes* (1986),
<https://archive.ph/KFNci>..... 23

Letter from Tommy G. Thompson, Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., to J. Dennis
Hastert, Speaker of the House of Representatives (Mar. 19, 2002)..... 26

Office of Asst. Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
*State Experiences with Minimum Nursing Staff Ratios for Nursing Facilities:
Findings from Case Studies of Eight States* (Nov. 2003),
<https://archive.ph/wip/KQWPt>..... 26

SPE, *Nurse Staffing Estimates in US Nursing Homes, May 2024* (June 28, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdfe4e3k>..... 30
